

**Item No. D-1**

**Abhishek Bhardwaj vs. KNCEL & Anr.**

**Arb. Case. No. 146 of 2024**

**08.05.2026 Present:** Mr. Suneet Goel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vivek Negi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Shradha Karol and Mr. Vaibhav Chauhan, Advocates, for respondent No. 1.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan and Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocates, for respondent No. 2/NHAI.

**CMP No. 1417 of 2025**

The present application has been filed for impleading M/s IL&FS Transportation Network Ltd., as party-respondent No. 3, on the ground that it is necessary and proper party.

Notice be issued to the proposed respondent No. 3, returnable for **03.07.2026**, on taking steps within one week.

**(G. S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**8<sup>th</sup> May, 2026**<sub>(sanjeev)</sub>